

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

PRIORITIES USA,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official  
capacity as the Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:19-cv-13188-  
RHC-APP

Hon. Robert H. Cleland

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO MOTION TO INTERVENE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Legislature is not entitled to intervene as of right.....	3
A. The Legislature has not identified a substantial legal interest that will be impaired absent intervention.....	4
B. The Legislature’s purported interests are adequately represented by the Secretary.....	9
II. The Court should deny permissive intervention. ....	13
A. Permitting the Legislature to intervene would unduly delay the resolution of this case. ....	14
B. The Legislature’s intervention would unnecessarily inject partisan politics into this dispute and derail this litigation. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

## **ISSUES PRESENTED**

The Michigan House of Representatives and Michigan Senate (collectively, the “Legislature”) have moved to intervene in this case, which challenges the State’s signature matching laws for absentee ballots and ballot applications as unconstitutional under the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution. Plaintiff Priorities USA opposes the Legislature’s Motion to Intervene.

1. The Legislature’s request for intervention as of right should be denied because it asserts only a generalized desire to prevent fraud and enforce the enacted State laws at issue in this lawsuit, which is insufficient to demonstrate the substantial interest required in the Sixth Circuit; the Legislature’s generic interests are in any event adequately protected by the Secretary of State and Attorney General who are tasked with defending the State’s interests in this lawsuit; and the Legislature’s belief that the Secretary and Attorney General will not defend this case relies entirely on unfounded speculation.
2. The Legislature’s request for permissive intervention should be denied because its participation in this case will unduly delay this time-sensitive proceeding, multiply litigation costs, and inject interbranch political disputes into a nonpartisan matter.

## **CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES**

*Bradley v. Milliken*, 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987)

*Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm*, 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007)

*League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson*, No. 2:17-cv-14148, 2018 WL 3861731 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 14, 2018)

*Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul*, 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)

*Providence Baptist Church v. Hillandale Comm., Ltd.*, 425 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2005)

*Newdow v. U.S. Congress*, 313 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2002)

*Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox*, 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007)

*Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt*, 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983).

*UAW v. GMC*, No. 05-CV-73991-DT, 2006 WL 334283 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 13, 2006)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Brady</i> , 944 F.2d 1543 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 257 F.R.D. 236 (D.N.M. 2008).....	4, 10
<i>Ameron, Inc. v. U. S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 787 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>Bay Mills Indian Cmty. v. Snyder</i> , 720 F. App’x 754 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	10, 12
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00708-SEB-MJD, 2013 WL 1332137 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013) .....	16
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 240 F.R.D. 368 (E.D. Mich. 2006) .....	15
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	passim
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , No. LA CV16-04954, 2019 WL 4570012 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2019) .....	12
<i>In re Benny</i> , 812 F.2d 1133 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	7
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	6
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	6
<i>Katebian v. Missaghi</i> , No. 18-13379, 2019 WL 6210691 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 21, 2019) .....	14



*L.A. SMSA v. City of L.A.*,  
 No. LA CV16-04954, 2019 WL 4570012 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2019) .....12

*League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson*,  
 No. 2:17-cv-14148, 2018 WL 38617131 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 14,  
 2018) .....1

*League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson*,  
 No. 2:17-cv-14148, 2018 WL 3861731 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 14, 2018).....passim

*Miracle v. Hobbs*,  
 No. CV-19-04694-PHX-SRB, 2019 WL 5690051 (D. Ariz. Sept.  
 20, 2019) .....11

*Moore v. Johnson*,  
 No. 14-11903, 2014 WL 2171097 (E.D. Mich. May 23, 2014).....14, 17

*Newdow v. U.S. Congress*,  
 313 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2002) .....5

*Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Blackwell*,  
 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006) .....7

*Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox*,  
 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007) .....passim

*Ohio State Conf. of the NAACP v. Husted*,  
 No. 2:14-cv-404, 2014 WL 12526627 (S.D. Ohio July 30, 2014).....13, 16

*One Wis. Inst., Inc. v. Nichol*,  
 310 F.R.D. 394 (W.D. Wis. 2015).....17

*Planned Parenthood of Mid–Mo. & E. Kan., Inc. v. Ehlmann*,  
 137 F.3d 573 (8th Cir. 1998) .....16

*Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul*,  
 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019) .....passim

*Powell v. McCormack*,  
 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....8

*Providence Baptist Church v. Hillandale Comm., Ltd.*,  
 425 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2005) .....5

*Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt*,  
713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983) .....11

*Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman*,  
226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000) .....2

*Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019) .....7

*UAW v. GMC*,  
No. 05-CV-73991-DT, 2006 WL 334283 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 13,  
2006) .....12

*United States v. Alabama*,  
No. 2:06-cv-392-WKW, 2006 WL 2290726 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 8,  
2006) .....12

*United States v. Michigan*,  
424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005) .....3, 14

*Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill*,  
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....6

*Windsor v. United States*,  
797 F. Supp. 2d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....7

**STATUTES**

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 14.29 .....2, 3, 10
